THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE

BY-LAW 61-2023

A By-law authorizing execution of an Amending Agreement for the provision of Police Services under Section 10 of the Police Services Act, with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the **Ministry of the Solicitor General**

WHEREAS Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 confers natural person powers on municipalities which include the power to enter into agreements with individuals and corporations.

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the Town of Kingsville (the "Town") entered into an Agreement for the provision of Police Services under Section 10 of the *Police Services Act*, with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services which commenced on the 1st day of January 2019 (By-law 14-2019).

AND WHEREAS The Town deemed it expedient for the Town to enter into an Amending Agreement for the provision of Police Services with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General for an additional one (1) year term ending December 31, 2022 (Bylaw 101-2021).

AND WHEREAS The Town deemed it expedient for the Town to enter into a second Amending Agreement for the provision of Police Services with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General for an additional one (1) year term ending December 31, 2023 (By-law 57-2022).

AND WHEREAS The Town deems it expedient to enter into a third Amending Agreement to extend the contract for the provision of police services for an additional two (2) year term.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** the Town enters into a third Amending Agreement with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of the Solicitor General to extend the contract for the provision of police services for a two (2) year term, ending December 31, 2025 and remove the enhancement of one Municipal Liaison Officer.
- 2. **THAT** the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized and directed on behalf of the Town to execute the said Amending Agreement.
- 3. This By-Law comes into force and takes effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AN 10th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023

D THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 3.	
MAYOR, Dennis Rogers	
CLERK, Paula Parker	•